The company granted the Group entities with loans in EUR for their operating activities. Change (decrease) EUR
exchange rate may have a significant impact on sales revenues and the cost of exchange rate differences for
valuation of receivables.   In 2020 the Company was not involved in currency option or any other derivative
instruments of a speculative nature.   The Company does not hedge its currency risk by entering into long-term
transaction hedging foreign exchange risk, the Company does not exclude the conclusion of such currency
contracts in the future.

Currency
Exchange rate as at
31.12.2020 (PLN)

5% exrate change
(PLN)

EUR 4.6148 0.2307
USD 3.7584 0.1879

Currency Exchange rate as at

31.12.2019 (PLN)
5% exrate change
(PLN)

EUR 4.2585 0.2129
USD 3.7977 0.1899

Boryszew Capital Group
  Notes
  to 2020 consolidated financial statements

(amounts expressed in PLN ‘000 unless specified otherwise)

78

Analysis of sensitivity to risk of foreign exchange rates changes 2020

 Value
effect of increase in

exchange rate
effect of decrease
in exchange rate

Receivables and payables in EUR in currency 5% 5%

trade and other receivables 131 484  30 333  (30 333)
borrowings  -   -   -
bonds 500  115  (115)

other liabilities 174 195  (40 187) 40 187
borrowings and loans 78 877  (18 197) 18 197
bonds 3 274  (755) 755
leasing 55 223  (12 740) 12 740
Result  (41 431) 41 431

Receivables and payables in USD
trade receivables 42 160  7 922  (7 922)

other liabilities  -   -   -
loans, borrowings, leasing  -   -   -
Result  7 922  (7 922)

Analysis of sensitivity to risk of foreign exchange rates changes 2019

 Value
effect of increase in

exchange rate
effect of decrease
in exchange rate

Receivables and payables in EUR in currency 5% 5%

trade and other receivables 31 132 6 628 (6 628)
borrowings - - -
bonds 500 106 (106)

other liabilities - - -
borrowings and loans 403 039 (85 807) 85 807
bonds - - -
leasing 68 543 (14 593) 14 593
Result  (93 666) 93 666

Receivables and payables in USD
trade receivables 102 611 19 486 (19 486)

other liabilities - - -
loans, borrowings, leasing - - -
Result  19 486 (19 486)

Boryszew Capital Group
  Notes
  to 2020 consolidated financial statements

(amounts expressed in PLN ‘000 unless specified otherwise)

79

Market risk - metal prices and currency exchange rates

The main risks arising from the specific activities of the Group are risks associated with the price of metals on the
London Metal Exchange (LME) as well as currency exchange rate changes.

Description of exposure

The exposure that has so far been identified at Boryszew Group defines, as a rule, two types of risks:
- risk of changes in metal prices,
- risk of changes in foreign exchange rates